## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brian J. Flynn	07/21/2008
Gerald Geiken	07/22/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bell Independent Power Corp.
Street Address:	1221 Pittsford Victor Road
City:	Pittsford
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14534

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12172673

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (585)899-2931

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: Lginther@jaeckle.com
Correspondent Name: Christopher B. Miller
Address Line 1: 190 Linden Oaks

Address Line 2: Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel, LLP
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14625

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 95089.077308

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher B. Miller

Total Attachments: 2

source=077308Assignment#page1.tif source=077308Assignment#page2.tif

540.00

PATENT REEL: 021284 FRAME: 0196

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Brian J. Flynn residing at 97 Percy Road, Churchville, New York, 14428 and Gerald Geiken, residing at 107 Fieldston Terrace, Rochester, New York 14610, both citizens of the United States of America (hereinafter "Assignors") created an invention for THERMAL ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS AND METHODS (hereinafter "Invention"), for which an application (hereinafter "Application") for a United States Patent was filed on July 14, 2008 and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 12/172,673; and

WHEREAS, Bell Independent Power Corp., 1221 Pittsford Victor Road, Pittsford, New York 14534 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining Assignors' entire rights, title and interest in, to and under said Application;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto said Bell **Independent Power Corp.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the said Invention, and the said Application, and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuation applications thereof, for Letters Patents which may be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to and including the United States of America, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said Invention, all rights to register said Invention in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Invention to said Bell Independent Power Corp., its

Page 1 of 2

#167169

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full rights to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND Assignors hereby further covenant and agree that Assignors will communicate to Bell Independent Power Corp., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any fact known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Bell Independent Power Corp., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE authorize and affirm said assignment with signatures set forth below on the indicated dates. July 21, 2008 State of New York County of day of \_, 2008 personally appeared the above-named Brian Before me this J. Flynn, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. Notary Public Gerald Geiken State of New York County of \_\_, 2008 personally appeared the above-named day of Gerald Geiken, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Page 2 of 2

Notary Public

#167169